AN ORDINANCE OF THE TOWN OF SECAUCUS, NEW JERSEY

ORDINANCE NO. 2024-11

AN ORDINANCE UPDATING CHAPTER 142A OF THE CODE TO UPDATE PROVISIONS FOR FINES AND FEES PERTAINING TO MOBILE FOOD ESTABLISHMENTS

WHEREAS, the Chapter 142A of the Code of the Town of Secaucus has previously been adopted with amendments, setting licensing requirements and regulations for mobile food establishments in the interest of public health; and

WHEREAS, upon the review and recommendation of the Board of Health, the Mayor and Council have determined that updates to this Chapter are needed to reflect updated fines and fees.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED, by the Mayor and Council of the Town of Secaucus, County of Hudson, State of New Jersey, as follows:

- 1. The following provisions of Chapter 142A of the Code entitled "Food Establishments, Mobile" shall be amended as follows. (deletions are reflected by erossouts; additions are in **bold**).
 - § 142A-4. Violations and penalties.

Any person violating or failing to comply with any of the provisions of this chapter shall, upon conviction thereof, be fined as follows and be paid within 10 days of said violation.

- A. First offense: \$\frac{100}{300}.
- B. Second offense: \$300 500.
- C. Third and subsequent offense: \$500 1,000 (said offense requires a review meeting with the Board of Health).
- 2. All Ordinances and parts of Ordinances inconsistent herewith are hereby repealed to the extent of such inconsistency.
- 3. If any section, paragraph, subdivision, clause or provision of this Ordinance shall be adjudged invalid, such adjudication shall apply only to that section, subdivision, clause or provision so adjudged and the remainder of this Ordinance shall be deemed to be valid and effective.

4. This Ordinance shall take effect immediately upon passage and publication in accordance with law.

IT IS FURTHER ORDAINED, that the remainder of this Chapter 143 of the Code of the Town of Secaucus shall remain in full force and effect.

I, Michael Marra, Town Clerk of the Town of Secaucus, County of Hudson, do hereby certify that the above is a true copy of an ordinance introduced and passed on first reading on May 14, 2024 and finally adopted by the Mayor and Council on May 28, 2024.

Town Clerk

Mayor

Introduction 5-14-24

Motion:	Yes	No	Abstain	Absent
Second: RC				
Councilman Costantino	V			
Councilman McKeever	V,			
Councilman Clancy				
Councilman Dehnert	1/			
Councilman Gerbasio	V			
Councilwoman Tringali	1/			
Mayor Gonnelli	/			

Adoption 5-28-24

Motion: づら	Yes	No	Abstain	Absent
Second: JC				21 50 10
Councilman Costantino				
Councilman McKeever				
Councilman Clancy	1			,
Councilman Dehnert				
Councilman Gerbasio	V			
Councilwoman Tringali	V			
Mayor Gonnelli	V			